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DESIGNED IN ITALY

OWNER’S VIANUAL
XM1 - XM1 S4 SUPPRESSOR

Congratulations and thanks on your purchase of your new Stoeger XM1 multi-shot air rifle.
Designed in Italy by Stoeger AIRGUNS - New generation of PCP for more fun and top scores.




READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS IN THIS MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS AIRGUN.
Congratulations and thank you for purchasing your new STOEGER pellet airgun.

THIS AIRGUN IS NOT A TOY. THIS AIRGUN IS
TO BE USED BY ADULTS ONLY.

PLEASE READ THIS OWNER’S MANUAL COM-
PLETELY. ALWAYS TREAT YOUR AIRGUN AS
YOU WOULD A REAL FIREARM.

WARNING

Manual subject to modification without prior notice.

WARNING

FOLLOW THIS OWNER’S MANUAL SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THIS
MANUAL SAFELY FOR FUTURE USE. DO NOT
SELL YOUR AIRGUN WITHOUT THIS OWNER
MANUAL.

OWNER AND USER MUST KNOW AND OBEY
ALL LOCAL LAWS ABOUT THE OWNERSHIP
AND THE USE OF THIS AIRGUN.




AIRGUN SAFETY

1. NEVER POINT AN AIRGUN AT
SOMETHING THAT IS NOT SAFE TO
SHOOT.

Never let the muzzle of an airgun point at
any part of your body or at another person.
This is especially important when loading
or unloading the airgun. When you are
shooting at a target, know what is behind it.
If you miss your target or if the pellet
penetrates the target, it is your responsibility
to ensure that the shot does not cause
unintended injury or damage.

2. AN AIRGUN CAN CAUSE
PERMANENT INJURY OR DEATH.
ALWAYS TREAT AN AIRGUN AS A
REAL FIREARM AND AS IF IT WAS
LOADED.

Never assume that an airgun is unloaded.
The only certain way to ensure that
an airgun is not
loaded is to open
the magazine and
visually examine
the inside to see if a
pellet is present.

3. STORE YOUR AIRGUN SO THAT
CHILDREN CANNOT GAIN ACCESS
TOIT.

It is your responsibility to ensure that
children under the lawful age of possession
of an airgun or other unauthorized persons
do not gain unsupervised access to your
airgun. To reduce the risk of accidents
involving children, unload your airgun,
lock it and store the pellets in a separate
locked location. Please note that devices

intended to prevent accidents - for example,
cable locks, trigger locks, etc, - may not
prevent use or misuse of your airgun by a
determined person. Steel gun safes may be
more appropriate to reduce the likelihood
of intentional misuse of an airgun by an
unauthorized child or person.

4. NEVER SHOOT AT WATER OR AT A
HARD SURFACE.

Shooting at the

surface of water or at
a rock or other hard
surface increases the
chance of ricochets
or fragmentation of
the pellet, which can
result in the projectile
striking an unintended or peripheral target.

5. KNOW THE SAFETY FEATURES
OF THE AIRGUN YOU ARE USING,
BUT REMEMBER: SAFETY DEVICES
ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR SAFE
HANDLING PROCEDURES.

Keep your airgun on “safe” until ready to
fire, but never rely solely on a safety device
to prevent an accident. It is imperative
that you know and use the safety features
of the particular airgun you are handling,
but accidents can best be prevented by
following the safe handling procedures
described in these safety rules and
elsewhere in the product manual.

To further familiarize yourself with the proper
use of airguns, take an airgun Safety Course
taught by an expert in airgun use and safety
procedures.

6. PROPERLY MAINTAIN YOUR AIRGUN.

Store and carry your
airgun so that dirt or lint

does not accumulate A

in the working parts.

Clean and oil your

airgun, following the V
instructions provided

your user’s manual,
after each use to prevent corrosion, damage
to the barrel or accumulation of impurities.
Always check the barrel prior to loading
to ensure that it is clean and free from
obstructions. Firing against an obstruction
can cause a dangerous build up of
pressure and might injure yourself or
others nearby. If you hear an unusual noise
when shooting, stop firing immediately,
engage the manual safety and unload the
airgun. Make sure the barrel is free from any
obstruction.

7. USE PROPER PELLETS.

Be certain that each pellet you use is in the
proper caliber for the airgun. The caliber of
the airgun is clearly marked on the barrel
of the airgun. The use of low quality pellets
may affect the accuracy or obstruct the
barrel by accumulation of pellets inside the
barrel.




1 AIRGUN PARTS

A Cheekpiece

B Receiver
C Bolt lever
D Bolt

E Rear sight
F Front sight

G Butt pad

H Spacer

I Stock

J Pistol grip

K Trigger guard
L Trigger

M Safety
N Picatinny rail

O Fixed air reservoir

P Intake valve

Q Pressure gauge - manometer
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ASSEMBLING THE PICATINNY RAILS

Left (L)

Slide upwards




REPLACING THE CHEEKPIECE REPLACING THE PISTOL GRIP Base pistol grip

Low

High (Monte Carlo)

XL pistol grip




2 SAFETY HANDLING

Your airgun has a manual safety pin (M)
sliding across the trigger guard in the front
of the trigger guard (K):

e SAFE = sliding pin is out on the right side

* FIRE = sliding pin is out at the left side
showing “RED”

3 ADJUSTING THE TRIGGER

Your airgun has an adjustable trigger pull
length. Open the screw (S) and adjust the
length by sliding the trigger.

Thighten the screw.

4 FILLING THE AIR RIFLE WITH
A HAND PUMP

* Make sure the air rifle is unloaded and not
cocked

* Read all instructions of the hand pump to
be familiar with this operation

e Put the air rifle “ON SAFE” - not showing
red -

¢ Point the air rifle in a SAFE DIRECTION

¢ Plug in the fill adapter in the intake valve

Pump until the pressure gauge-manometer

needle (Q) reaches the right end of the

green range

¢ Disconnect the fill adapter

5 FILLING THE AIR RIFLE WITH
A SCUBA TANK

® Make sure the air rifle is unloaded and not
cocked

e Put the air rifle “ON SAFE” - not showing
red —

¢ Point the air rifle in a SAFE DIRECTION

* Plug in the fill adapter in the intake valve

¢ Slowly open the valve on the tank and
start filling the air rifle SLOWLY. Filling too
quickly will cause heat buildup that can
affect the accuracy of the fill pressure.

¢ Watch the gauge-manometer (Q) until the
needle reaches the right end of the green
range

eDO NOT FIL the tank to more than
20MPa - 200 bar

¢ Turn the valve on your scuba off when the
reasonable pressure pressure is reached

eBLEED the fill hose COMPLETELY to
avoid hose wip and possible injury

¢ Disconnect the fill adapter

6 FILLING THE AIR RIFLE WITH
A COMPRESSOR

e Follow the same procedure as for the
scuba tank

7 DEPRESSURING
THE AIR RIFLE

Your XM1 air rif, like most of the PCP air
rifles, is best stored with some pressure in
the reservoir.

This keeps the seals in the air rifle forced
against the sealing surface and saves some
air for the next fill time or use.

In the event you want or need to depressure
the air rifle follow the steps below:

e Keep the air rifle in a SAFE DIRECTION

eRemove all the air from the air rifle by
repeatedly cocking and dry-firing with the
barrel pointed in a SAFE DIRECTION until
the pressure gauge-manometer (Q) shows
no pressure and air cannot be heard when
the shot is fired.

e Put the air rifle on “SAFE”

8 LOADING PELLETS
A. Single shot loading

¢ Cock the rifle by pulling the bolt backward
to open position until a click sound is
heard

¢ With the open bolt open, insert the loading
base from the left to the receiver. The base
tongue shall match the receiver grove.
Then place one pellet into the loading

port, nose fist. Push the bolt forward and
close. Don not load more than one pellet
a time for SINGLE SHOT.

B. MULTI-SHOT magazine loading

- Caliber 4,5mm / .177 magazine holds
for 9 pellets

- Caliber 5,5mm / .22 magazine holds for
7 pellets

el oad one pellet, skirt first, into the
magazine port




e Turn the transparent plate clockwise to
load another pellet, head first, until the
plate rebound is felt, which means that the
last pellet is loaded. Turn the plate back
and now the loaded magazine is ready.

¢ With the bolt open, insert a MULTI-SHOT
MAGAZINE from the left to the right of
the receiver. The magazine tongue shall
match the receiver groove.

s

9 FIRING

e Make sure to wear eye protection

¢ Point the air rifle in a SAFE DIRECTION

® Cock and close the bolt

* Aim a safe target

e Turn OFF the safety (SHOWING RED on
the left side)

¢ Remote the magazine to re-load and insert
it for a new shooting sequence

NOTE: if resistance or jam is felt when
closing the bolt with the magazine, push the
bolt a little harder.

Immediate shoot after cocking is
recommended, because in case you
cock again you will introduce a second
pellet into the barrel.

10 AIMING

Your airgun is equipped with an adjustable
rear sight for both elevation (1) (up-down)
and windage (left-right) (2).

e Elevation settings are marked on the
elevation knob and controlled by turning
elevation screw 1.

*Turn clockwise to make the airgun
shoot lower

e Turn counter clockwise to make the
airgun shoot higher (UP)

¢ Left or Right windage settings are marked
on the sliding scale and controlled by
turning windage screw 2.

e Turn clockwise to make the pellet hit to
the right

e Turn counter clockwise to make the
pellet hit to the left

The scale and numbers are for reference

only, and do not represent a specific

distance at the target.

NOTE: in case of large scope assembling,
remove the rearsight.

11 AIRGUN MAINTENANCE

Airgun care requires very little cleaning and
maintenance.

Mechanicals parts:

Barrel should be cleaned before storage or
at least after 500 shots with a cleaning rod
(avoid brass brushes for rifling preservation),
or cleaning pellets to be fired as a real
pellet. You can apply a drop of gun oil into
the barrel.

Every 1000 shots, apply a drop of gun
lubricant into the bolt. Blued parts as barrel
and compression bolt should be protected
from rusting. Maintain protection by wiping
these parts with a lightly oiled pad.

All visible mechanicals parts, receiver,
trigger, safety may be lightly oiled as needed
to maintain a proper function.

Stock and synthetic components care:
Synthetic stocks and synthetic barrel sleeve
require no maintenance except wiping clean
and drying with a soft cloth or towel.
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12 STORAGE

* Do not leave therifle in the cocked position

e Decock your airgun by firing in a safe
direction and always strictly respect all
safety rules

* Do not leave therifle in humid environment.

Do not attempt to disassemble
your airgun. Take or send it to an
authorized service station.

¢ Do not modify your airgun, handling
it in a different manner as described
in this manual, as this could make
your gun unsafe and you will void
the warranty.

¢ Any modification may make the gun
unsafe to use, and cause serious
injury or death.

13 SERVICE AND REPAIRS

Contact your dealer for first assistance or
the official distributor in your country.

The list of Official Distributors of the Stoeger
Airguns products are available on:
“stoegerairguns.com”.

WARRANTY

All Stoeger Airguns are covered by a 2 years
warranty valid from the purchase date.

Incidental damages, consequential damages
to non-manual advices respect and non-
authorized disassembling are excluding the
airgun from the warranty.

What is not covered:

e Misuse or accident

¢ Failure to provide care and maintenance

e Failure to comply with instructions in the
owner’s manual

e Normal wear and tear

¢ Rust or corrosion

e Obstruction in the barrel

This warranty does not cover claims made

by the subsequent owner of any Stoeger

product.




LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI E LE PRECAUZIONI D’USO CONTENUTI IN QUESTO MANUALE

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE LA CARABINA AD ARIA COMPRESSA.

Ci congratuliamo con Voi e Vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato la nuova carabina ad aria compressa
a pallini STOEGER.

ATTENZIONE

QUESTA CARABINA AD ARIA COMPRESSA
NON E UN GIOCATTOLO E DEVE ESSERE
UTILIZZATA ESCLUSIVAMENTE DA PERSONE
MAGGIORENNI.

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
LINTERO MANUALE DELL’'UTENTE. TRATTARE
SEMPRE LA CARABINA AD ARIA COMPRESSA
COME SE FOSSE UN’ARMA VERA E PROPRIA

ATTENZIONE

SEGUIRE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI
RELATIVE ALLA SICUREZZA CONTENUTE
IN QUESTO MANUALE E CONSERVARE CON
CURA IL MANUALE PER L'UTILIZZO FUTURO.
NON VENDERE LA CARABINA AD ARIA
COMPRESSA SENZA IL RELATIVO MANUALE
DELLUTENTE.

IL PROPRIETARIO E LUTENTE SONO TENUTI
ALLINTEGRALE RISPETTO DELLE LEGGI
LOCALI RIGUARDANTI LA DETENZIONE
E L'UTILIZZO DELLE CARABINE AD ARIA
COMPRESSA

Il presente manuale puo essere soggetto a modifiche senza notifica preventiva




NORME RELATIVE ALLA
SICUREZZA DELLA CARABINA
AD ARIA COMPRESSA

1. NON PUNTARE MAI LA CARABINA
AD ARIA COMPRESSA CONTRO
QUALCOSA A CUI PUO ESSERE
PERICOLOSO SPARARE.

Non puntare mai un’arma contro qualsiasi
parte del Vostro corpo o contro un’altra
persona. Cio € particolarmente importante
quando si carica o si scarica la carabina ad
aria compressa. Quando si spara contro
un bersaglio occorre accertarsi di cosa
vi sia dietro. Nel caso in cui il bersaglio
venga mancato o trapassato, &€ Vostra
responsabilita accertarvi che il proiettile non
possa causare lesioni o danni involontari a
persone o cose.

2. UNA CARABINA AD ARIA
COMPRESSA PUO CAUSARE DANNI
PERMANENTI O MORTE. TRATTARE
SEMPRE UNA CARABINA COME
UN’ARMA VERA E PROPRIA E COME
SE FOSSE CARICA.

Non presupporre mai
che una carabina ad
aria compressa sia
scarica. L’'unico modo
per assicurarsi che
in una carabina non
| vi siano dei pallini
in canna, & quello
di esaminare visivamente l'interno della
canna per vedere che non sia presente
un pallino.

3. CUSTODIRE LA CARABINA AD ARIA
COMPRESSA AL DI FUORI DELLA
PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.

E responsabilita del proprietario della
carabina fare in modo che bambini e
giovani al disotto della maggiore eta, od
altre persone non autorizzate, non abbiano
accesso ad essa se non supervisionate. Per
ridurre il rischio di incidenti che possono
coinvolgere bambini, mettere la carabina
sotto chiave e riporre i pallini in un luogo
separato, anch’esso chiuso a chiave.

Occorre tener presente che, i sistemi
impiegati per prevenire gli incidenti quali
ad esempio i lucchetti con filo metallico, il
blocca grilletto ecc., non possono da soli
impedire 'uso o I'abuso della carabina ad
aria compressa da parte di una persona
intenzionata a farlo. Gli armadietti d’acciaio
sono la soluzione piu indicata per ridurre
la possibilita di abuso intenzionale della
carabina da parte di bambini o di persone
non autorizzate.

4. NON SPARARE MAI CONTRO
SPECCHI D’ACQUA O CONTRO
SUPERFICI DURE.

Sparare contro uno
specchio d’acqua,
contro una roccia o
altra superficie dura,
aumenta la possibilita
di rimbalzi o frammen-
tazione dei pallini, che
potrebbero involonta-
riamente colpire un bersaglio secondario.

5. ACCERTARSI DI CONOSCERE |
DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA DELLA
CARABINA AD ARIA COMPRESSA
CHE SI STA USANDO, MA
RICORDATE: TALI DISPOSITIVI NON
SOSTITUISCONO LE NORME DI
SICUREZZA E DI MANEGGIO.

Mantenere la carabina “in sicura” fino
al momento in cui si & pronti a sparare,
tuttavia per prevenire gli incidenti non
fare mai affidamento solo sui dispositivi di
sicurezza. E indispensabile conoscere ed
utilizzare i dispositivi di sicurezza specifici
della carabina ad aria compressa che si
sta maneggiando, ma gli incidenti possono
essere prevenuti nel modo migliore,
seguendo le procedure di maneggio in

sicurezza, descritte in queste norme ed
allinterno del libretto di istruzioni. Per
prendere maggiore confidenza con le
regole per I'uso appropriato delle carabine
ad aria compressa, € consigliabile seguire
un Corso di Sicurezza sulle carabine, tenuto
da esperti nell’utilizzo e nelle procedure di
sicurezza.

6. EFFETTUARE UNA MANUTENZIONE
APPROPRIATA DELLA CARABINA AD

ARIA COMPRESSA.
compressa in modo

tale che lo sporco o la

polvere non si accu- l V
Pulire ed oliare la cara-

bina ad aria compres-

la corrosione, danni alle canne o accumulo
di sporco. Controllare sempre la canna pri-
rare con un’ostruzione nella canna puo
determinare un aumento di pressione e

Custodire e traspor-
tare la carabina ad aria

mulino nei meccanis-

mi di funzionamento.

sa, seguendo le indicazioni fornite in questo
manuale, dopo ogni utilizzo, per prevenire
ma di caricare I'arma, per accertarsi che sia
pulita e libera da eventuali ostruzioni. Spa-
causare lesioni a Voi stessi ed alle per-
sone a Voi vicine.

Qualora lo sparo produca un rumore
anomalo, interrompere immediatamente il
tiro, mettere la carabina ad aria compressa
in sicura e scaricarla. Verificare quindi che la
canna sia libera da ostruzioni.

7. USARE PALLINI APPROPRIATI.

Assicurarsi che ogni pallino utilizzato sia
del calibro adeguato alla carabina ad
aria compressa che si sta utilizzando. I
calibro della carabina ad aria compressa
€ chiaramente impresso sulle canne. L'uso
di pallini di scarsa qualita puo influire sulla
precisione del tiro o ostruire la canna, a
causa di un accumulo di pallini all’interno
di quest’ultima.




1 PARTI DEL FUCILE ASSEMBLAGGIO PICATINNY RAILS

Sinistra (L) Destra (R)

A Nasello G Calciolo M Sicura

B Carcassa H Spessori N Picatinny rail

C Leva otturatore I Calcio O Serbatoio d’aria

D Otturatore J Pistol grip P Valvola di caricamento

E Mirino posteriore K Gruppo scatto Q Manometro =
. . . Muovere su e giu

F Mirino anteriore L Grilletto




SOSTITUZIONE NASELLO SOSTITUZIONE PISTOL GRIP Pistol grip base

Basso per tiro open

Alto per tiro con ottica

Pistol grip XL

.
:



2 INSERIMENTO SICURA

Il tuo fucile ad aria compressa € un fucile
a sicura manuale (M). Premere il bottone
posizionato nel gruppo scatto (K):

¢ SICURA = Premere il bottone verso destra

3 GRILLETTO REGOLABILE

Il tuo fucile ad aria compressa ha un sistema
di regolazione del grilletto. Allentare la vite
(S) e regolare la lunghezza facendo scorrere
il grilletto.

Stringere la vite.

¢ FUOCO = Premere il bottone verso sinistra
per abilitazione allo sparo (ROSSO)

4 CARICARE L'ARIA NEL
SERBATOIO TRAMITE
POMPA MANUALE

¢ Assicurarsi che la carabina sia scarica e
non abbia colpi in canna

e | eggere attentamente le istruzioni della
pompa per essere a conoscenza delle
operazioni da eseguire correttamente

¢ Inserire sempre la sicura quando si svolge
questa operazione

¢ Posizionare sempre la “volata” del fucile in
posizione sicura

e Pompare fino al raggiungimento della
pressione consigliata (zona verde)
® Togliere la valvola

5 CARICARE L'ARIA NEL
SERBATOIO TRAMITE
BOMBOLA DA SUB

® Assicuratevi che la vostra carabina ad aria
compressa sia scarica d’aria e non abbia
colpi in canna

* Inserire sempre la sicura quando si svolge
questa operazione

e Mettere sempre la “volata” del fucile in
posizione sicura

¢ Inserire la valvola nel foro di caricamento
vicino al manometro

® Aprire in maniera lenta e progressiva la
valvola e iniziare a caricare il serbatoio

e Caricare il serbatoio (Q) fino e non oltre
alla pressione consigliata (zona verde)

*NON CARICARE il serbatoio tramite
bombola da sub piu di 20MPa - 200 bar

e Chiudere la valvola della bombola da sub
non appena caricato il serbatoio con la
giusta pressione

¢ SCARICARE COMPLETAMENTE
il manicotto di connessione aria per evitare
colpi di frusta da parte del manicotto

* Togliere la valvola

6 CARICARE L’'ARIA
NEL SERBATOIO TRAMITE
COMPRESSORE

e Segui le stesse procedure del paragrafo
sopra indicato (bombola da Sub 5)

7 SCARICARE IL FUCILE
AD ARIA COMPRESSA

Il vostro fucile ad aria compressa PCP XM1,

come tutti i fucili PCP di qualita, vi chiede di

lasciare sempre dall’aria nel serbatoio per

preservare al meglio gli O ring interni.

Nell’evenienza che tu debba scaricare il

serbatoio d’aria, segui le seguenti istruzioni:

* Mettere il fucile in posizione di sicurezza

¢ Rimuovere I'arma dal serbatoio ripetendo
la sequenza di sparo senza munizione
con il fucile puntato verso una posizione
di totale sicurezza finche il manometro (Q)
non indichi che il serbatoio non ha aria
all'interno.

® Mettere il fucile in sicura

8 CARICAMENTO MUNIZIONI
A. Colpo singolo

¢ Aprire |'otturatore tirandolo indietro finche
non si sente il click

¢ Con I'otturatore aperto inserire la base di
caricamento colpo singolo in dotazione
con il fucile. Inserire il pellet in maniera
corretta nel canale di inserimento ben
in evidenza nella base di caricamento
colpo singolo in dotazione. Chiudere
I’otturatore. Non caricare piu di un colpo
se si utilizza la modalita colpo singolo.

B. Alimentazione caricatore

- Calibro 4,5mm / .177 9 colpi
- Calibro 5,5mm / .22 7 colpi




e Caricare il primo colpo come mostrato
nell’immagine

e Girare il coperchio trasparente in senso
orario per caricare un altro colpo, dalla
parte delle testa. Quando anche I'ultimo
colpo é stato caricato, ruotare il coperchio
trasparente fino ad allineamento.

e Aprire I'otturatore e inserire il caricatore
all'interno della guida. Chiudere
I’otturatore e I’'arma e pronta all’'uso.

9 SPARO

® Indossare gli occhiali di protezione

¢ Puntare I'arma verso il bersaglio ed essere
sicuri che sia in una posizione di sicurezza

e Caricare I'arma

¢ Togliere la sicura (sicura con punto rosso
ben visibile)

Si raccomanda di sparare non appena

sistemato il bersaglio e caricata I'arma cosi

da essere sicuri di non lasciare il colpo in

canna e caricarlo due volte.

Si raccomanda di controllare sempre che
I’arma sia scarica dopo I’utilizzo.

10 MIRA

Il tuo fucile ad aria compressa XM1 & dotato

di un mirino posteriore regolabile in altezza

(1) e orizzontalmente (2).

¢ Perregolare il mirino verticalmente avvitare
o svitare leggermente il mirino (vite 1), il
mirino meccanicamente si alzera o si
abbassera come da vostra regolazione.

®Per regolare il mirino orizzontalmente,
avvitare o svitare il mirino (vite 2) e il mirino
si regolera verso sinistra o destra come da
vostra regolazione.

La scala disegnata sul mirino € solo da

riferimento e non rappresenta uno standard

su una distanza di tiro dal bersaglio.

NOTE: Nel caso vogliate assemblare
Pottica, si prega di smontare il mirino

posteriore.

11 MANUTENZIONE

Il fucile ad aria compressa non richiede una
manutenzione complicata.

Parti meccaniche:

Si consiglia di pulire la canna dopo I'utilizzo.
Pulirla adeguatamente dopo circa 500 colpi
con gli strumenti adeguati. Dopo circa 1000
colpi pulire bene I'otturatore e tutte le viti
con una goccia di lubrificante per armi ad
aria compressa. Le parti brunite tipo la
canna devono essere sempre ben asciugate
dalle gocce d’acqua e ben oliate cosi da
proteggere dalla ruggine. Tutte le parti
meccaniche visibili tipo grilletto, sicura,
otturatore, sono da lubrificare con una
goccia d’olio per armi ad aria compressa.
Tutte le parti sintetiche non richiedono
una particolare manutenzione se non la loro
pulizia.

12 CONSERVAZIONE
DELLCARMA

e Non lasciare mai I'arma carica

e Scaricare sempre I’arma prima di stoccarla
nell’apposito armadio in posizione di
sicura e rispettare sempre le regole di
sicurezza

¢ Non lasciare I’'arma in ambienti umidi.

On '

* Non smontare mai ’arma.
Prendere e spedire ’'arma nei centri
specializzati come le armerie o
contattare il distributore ufficiale
Stoeger AIRGUNS.

¢ Tutte le modifiche effettuate
all’larma possono essere pericolose
e causare problemi all’arma.

¢ Tutte le modifiche possono rendere
PParma pericolosa da utilizzare e
causare infortuni seri o morte.

ATTENZIONE

13 SERVIZIO E RIPARAZIONE

Contatta il tuo rivenditore di fiducia per la
prima assistenza o il distributore ufficiale di
Stoeger AIRGUNS del tuo paese.
www.stoegerairguns.com

GARANZIA

Tutti i fucili Stoeger AIRGUNS sono coperti
da 2 anni di garanzia valida dal giorno di
acquisto.

| danni accidentali, i danni conseguenti a
rispetto dei suggerimenti non manuali e lo
smontaggio non autorizzato escludono il
fucile ad aria compressa dalla garanzia.

Non coperto da garanzia:
e Uso improprio o incidente
e Mancato servizio di assistenza
e manutenzione
e Mancato rispetto delle istruzioni nel
manuale del proprietario
e Normale usura
* Ruggine o corrosione
e Ostruzione nella canna
Questa garanzia non copre le richieste
avanzate dal proprietario successivo di
qualsiasi prodotto Stoeger AIRGUNS.




PRIERE DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES PRECAUTIONS D’USAGE CONTENUES DANS

CE MODE D’EMPLOI AVANT D’UTILISER LA CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME.
Nous vous félicitons et nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté la nouvelle carabine a air comprimé STOEGER.

ATTENTION

CETTE CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME N’EST
PAS UN JOUET ET DOIT ETRE UTILISEE
EXCLUSIVEMENT PAR DES PERSONNES
ADULTES.

PRIERE DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE
D’EMPLOI EN ENTIER. MANIPULER TOUJOURS
LA CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME COMME S’IL
S’AGISSAIT D’'UNE ARME VERITABLE.

ATTENTION

SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS
RELATIVES A LA SECURITE CONTENUES DANS
CE MODE D’EMPLOI DE L’UTILISATEUR ET
CONSERVER AVEC SOIN LE MODE D’EMPLOI
POUR SON UTILISATION FUTURE. NE PAS
VENDRE LA CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME
SANS SON MODE D’EMPLOIL.

LE PROPRIETAIRE ET LUTILISATEUR SONT
TENUS AU RESPECT INTEGRAL DES LOIS
LOCALES EN VIGUEUR CONCERNANT
LA DETENTION ET L'UTILISATION DE LA
CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME.

Le mode d’emploi présent peut étre sujet a des modifications sans préavis.




NORMES RELATIVES A LA
SECURITE DE LA CARABINE A
AIR COMPRIME

1. NE JAMAIS POINTER LA CARABINE A
AIRCOMPRIME DANS UNEDIRECTION
OU IL SERAIT DANGEREUX DE TIRER.

Ne jamais diriger I'arme vers une partie
de votre corps ou vers le corps d’une
autre personne. Ceci est particulierement
important lors du chargement ou du
déchargement de la carabine. Lorsque
vous visez une cible, il faut savoir ce qui
se trouve derriere celle-ci. Si vous ratez la
cible ou si la balle traverse la cible, c’est de
votre responsabilité de vous assurer que
le coup n’entraine pas de blessures ou de
dommages accidentels aux personnes et
aux objets.

2. UNE CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME
PEUT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES
PERMANENTS OU LA MORT.

MANIPULER TOUJOURS LA
CARABINE COMME UNE VRAIE
ARME ET COMME S| ELLE ETAIT
CHARGEE.

Ne jamais supposer que la carabine a air
comprimé n’est pas chargée. La seule fa-
¢on pour s’assurer que la carabine a air
comprimé a le ca-
non vide consiste a
extraire le magasin
chargeur et a inspec-
ter visuellement s’il
n’y a pas de plomb.

3. STOCKER LA CARABINE AAIR
COMPRIME HORS DE PORTEE
DES ENFANTS.

Il incombe au propriétaire de la carabine a
air comprimé de s’assurer que les enfants
et les jeunes de moins de 18 ans, ainsi que
toute personne non autorisée, ne puissent
avoir accés a l'arme, a moins qu’elle ne
soit contrélée de pres. Pour réduire le
risque d’accidents qui impliqueraient
des enfants, verrouiller la carabine a air
comprimé et entreposer les plombs dans
un endroit séparé, sous clé. |l faut savoir
que les dispositifs étudiés pour éviter les
accidents, tels que les verrous a cable, les

verrous de détente, etc., ne suffisent pas
a empécher une mauvaise utilisation de la
carabine a air comprimé par une personne
mal intentionnée. Les armoires métalliques
sont la solution la meilleure pour réduire
la possibilité d’'une mauvaise utilisation
intentionnelle de la carabine a air comprimé
de la part d’un enfant ou d’une personne
non autorisée.

4. NE JAMAIS TIRER EN DIRECTION DE
L’EAU OU D’UNE SURFACE DURE.

Tirer en direction de
I’eau, contre un rocher
ou tout autre surface
dure augmente les
risques de ricochets
ou de fragmentation
de la balle ou des
plombs, qui pourraient
atteindre involontairementune cible autre
que celle qui était visée.

5. S’ASSURER DE CONNAITRE LES
DISPOSITIFS DE SECURITE DE
LA CARABINE A AIR COMPRIME
QU’ON UTILISE, MAIS NE JAMAIS
OUBLIER QUE CES DISPOSITIFS NE
REMPLACENT PAS LES REGLES DE
SECURITE ET DE MANIPULATION.

Garder la carabine “en s(reté” jusqu’au
moment ou on est prét a tirer; cependant,
il ne faut jamais compter sur un dispositif
de sécurité pour prévenir I’accident. Il faut
impérativement connaitre et utiliser les
dispositifs de sécurité spécifiques de la
carabine a air comprimé qu’on manipule,
mais la meilleure fagon de prévenir les
accidents est de suivre la procédure de
manipulation de sécurité décrite dans

ces regles de sécurité et dans la notice
d’instructions. Pour se familiariser avec les
regles d’'usage approprié des carabines a
air comprimé, il est préférable de suivre un
Cours de Sécurité sur les carabines a air
comprimé, assuré par des spécialistes de
I'utilisation et des procédures de sécurité.

6. EFFECTUER UN ENTRETIEN
APPROPRIE DE LA CARABINE A AIR
COMPRIME.

Entreposer et transporter la carabine a air
comprimé de fagon
a éviter que la sale-

té ou la poussiére ne
s’accumulent dans les
mécanismes de fonc-
tionnement. Nettoyer '
et lubrifier la carabine

a air comprimé en sui-
vant les instructions
de cette notice, et apres chaque utilisation,
pour prévenir la corrosion, les dommages
au canon et I'accumulation d’impuretés.
Contréler toujours le canon avant de char-
ger I'arme, pour s’assurer qu’il est propre
et libre d’éventuelles obstructions. Tirer
avec un canon obstrué risque de provo-
quer une augmentation de pression et de
vous blesser ainsi que les personnes qui
se trouvent a proximité. Au cas ou vous

noteriez un bruit insolite lors du tir, interrom-

pez immédiatement le tir, engagez la sCreté

manuelle de la carabine a air comprimé et

déchargez-la. Vérifiez ensuite que le canon

n’est pas obstrué.

7. UTILISER LES PLOMBS
APPROPRIES.

S’assurer que chaque plomb utilisé est
bien du calibre approprié a la carabine a air
comprimé utilisée. Le calibre de la carabine
a air comprimé est clairement estampillé
sur le canon de la carabine a air comprimé.
L'utilisation de projectiles de qualité
inférieure peut avoir des conséquences
sur la qualité du tir ou boucher le canon,
a cause d’une accumulation de plombs a
I'intérieur de celui-ci.




1 PIECES DE LA CARABINE ASSEMBLAGE DES RAILS PICATINNY

Gauche (L) Droit (R)

A Joue G Plaque de couche M Sdreté

B Boitier H Plague intermédiaire N Rail Picatinny

C Levier de culasse | Crosse O Réservoir fixe

D Culasse J Poignée pistolet P Valve de gonflage

E Hausse K Pontet Q Manomeétre

F Guidon L Détente Porte-chargeur (3 pes)




REMPACEMENT DE LA JOUE

Standart

" i

Surélevée (Monte Carlo)

REMPACEMENT DE LA POIGNEE PISTOLET

Poignée pistolet base

Poignée pistolet XL

:




2 MANIEMENT DE LA SURETE

La carabine est équipée d’une s(reté
manuelle (M) qui coulisse en travers de
I’avant du pontet (K).

¢ EN SURETE = le bouton est sorti a droite

¢ FEU = le bouton est sorti a gauche Anneau
“ROUGE” visible

3 REGLAGE DE LA DETENTE

La position de la détente est réglable.
Desserrer la vis (S) et faire coulisser la
détente. Resserrer la vis.

4 REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR
AVEC UNE POMPE MANUELLE

eS’assurer que la carabine n’est pas
chargée et non armée.
e Lire toutes les instructions de la pompe
pour se familiariser avec cette opération.
* Mettre la carabine en sdreté — anneau
“ROUGE” non visible. -

¢ Pointer la carabine dans une DIRECTION
SECURISEE.

® Enclencher I'adaptateur dans la valve de
gonflage.

e Pomper jusqu'a ce que [laiguille du
manometre (Q) arrive en fin de zone verte.

e Décompresser en ouvrant la vis de purge
de la pompe.

® Déconnecter I’adaptateur.

5 REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR AVEC
UNE BOUTEILLE DE PLONGEE

eS’assurer que la carabine n’est pas
chargée et non armée.

® Mettre la carabine en sdreté — anneau
“ROUGE” non visible -

¢ Pointer la carabine dans une DIRECTION
SECURISEE.

¢ Enclencher I'adaptateur dans la valve de
gonflage.

eQuvrir doucement la bouteille et
commencer a remplir DOUCEMENT.
Un remplissage trop rapide entraine un
dégagement de chaleur qui peut altérer la
précision du remplissage.

e Pomper jusqu'a ce que [Iaiguille du
manometre (Q) arrive en fin de zone verte.

o NE PAS DEPASSER la pression de 20MPa
—200bar.

e Fermer la bouteille lorsque la pression
recommandée est atteinte.

¢ PURGER ENTIEREMENT le tuyau de
remplissage pour éviter le coup de fouet
et une blessure potentielle.

e Déconnecter I’adaptateur.

6 REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR
AVEC UN COMPRESSEUR

e Suivre les mémes instructions qu’avec la
bouteille de plongée.

7 DEPRESSURISER
LA CARABINE

Votre carabine XM1, comme la majorité
des carabines a air comprimé, doit étre
idéalement stockée avec un réservoir avec
une certaine pression. Ceci maintien les
joints sous pression contre les surfaces
d’étanchéité et constitue déja une réserve
d’air lors du prochain remplissage. Dans
les cas ou il faut ou I'on souhaite vider,
dépressuriser la carabine suivre les étapes
suivantes :

¢ Pointer la carabine dans une DIRECTION
SECURISEE.

¢ Vider tout I'air de la carabine en répétant
I’'armement et le tir a vide en maintenant
le canon dans une DIRECTION SURE
jusqu’a ce que le manometre (Q) indique
qu’il n’y a plus de pression et que I'air ne
soit plus audible quand on tire.

e Mettre la carabine en slreté — anneau
“ROUGE” non visible -

8 CHARGEMENT DES PLOMBS
A. Tir coup par coup

e Armer la carabine en tirant le levier
d’armement vers l'arriere jusqu’a entendre
un clic.

e Avec la culasse ouverte, insérer 'auget
de chargement par la gauche du boitier.
La languette de I'auget doit s’insérer dans
la rainure du boitier. Puis placer un plomb
dans l'auget, téte en avant. Pousser la
culasse vers I'avant et verrouiler. Ne pas
introduire plus d’un plomb par tir PAR
COUP.

B. REMPLISSAGE DU CHARGEUR

- Calibre 4,5mm / .177 capacité 9 plombs.
- Calibre 5,5mm / .22 capacité 7 plombs.

e Charger un plomb, par la jupe, dans le
logement




e Tourner la plaque transparente dans le
sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour
charger le second plomb, par la téte, et
continuer jusqu’en butée, ce qui signifie
que le dernier plomb soit est place.
Refermer la plaque, a présent le chargeur
est prét.

eAvec la culasse ouverte, insérer le
CHARGEUR par la gauche du boitier. La
languette de I'auget doit s’insérer dans la
rainure du boitier.

9 TIRER

¢ Porter des lunettes de protection.

¢ Pointer la carabine dans une DIRECTION
SURE.

* Armer et tirer.

e Viser dans une DIRECTION SECURISEE.

¢ Enlever la sGreté (anneau “ROUGE” visible
a gauche).

* Retirer le chargeur vide, le recharger et
I'insére pour unee nouvelle séance de tir.

A NOTER: si une résistance ou un bourrage

se fait sentir lors de la fermeture de la
culasse avec le chargeur en place, pousser
plus fort sur le levier.

Tirer le coup immédiatement aprés
I’armement, parce que dans le cas d‘un
réarmement une deuxiéme plomb serait
introduit dans le canon.

10 VISER

La carabine est équipée d’une hausse
réglable en hauteur (1) (haut-bas) et en
dérive (2) (gauche-droite).

e | es réglages d’élévation sont marqués sur
la planchette et s’effectuent en tournant la
vis d’élévation (1).

e Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles
d’une montre pour tirer plus bas.

eTourner dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’une montre pour tirer plus
haut (UP).

¢ | es réglages en dérive sont marqués sur
la planchette et s’effectuent en tournant la
vis (2).

® Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une
montre pour tirer plus vers la droite.

eTourner dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’une montre pour tirer plus
vers la gauche.

L'échelle de mesures n’indique pas de

distance mais ont seulement une fonction

de repére.

A NOTER : dans le cas du montage d’'une
grande lunette, démonter la hausse.

i

11 ENTRETIEN DE LA CARABINE

La carabine ne nécessite qu’un nettoyage
et un entretien légers.

Piéces mécaniques:

Le canon doit étre nettoyé avant stockage
et au moins aprés 500 coups avec une
baguette de nettoyage (éviter les brosses
en laiton pour ne pas endommager les
rayures), ou des feutres de nettoyage
qui doivent étre tirés comme les plombs
(uniquement en coup par coup).

Tous les 1000 coups, appliquer une
goutte d’huile dans la culasse. Les parties
métalliques bronzées doivent étre protégées
contre la rouille. Maintenir la protection a
I’aise d’un tampon imbibé d’huile.

Toutes les parties mécaniques visibles,
culasse, détente, slreté peuvent étre
lubrifiées a intervalles réguliers pour une
bonne fonctionnalité.

Entretien de la crosse et des composants
synthétiques:

Les crosses et composants synthétiques ne
nécessitent aucun entretien, nettoyer avec
un chiffon.

12 STOCKAGE

*Ne pas ranger la carabine en position
armeée.

e Désarmer la carabine en tirant dans une
direction sécurisée et respecter toujours
les regles de sécurité.

* Ne pas stocker la carabine dans un endroit
humide.

*Ne pas essayer de démonter la
carabine a air comprimé. Se rendre
auprés d’un point de vente agréé.

eNe pas modifier la carabine a air
comprimé; une utilisation autre
que celle qui est prévue dans ce
mode d’emploi peut rendre Ila
carabine dangereuse et entrainera
P’annulation de la garantie.

e Toute modification non autorisée
peut rendre l'usage de la carabine
dangereux et provoquer de graves
lésions ou des morts.

¢ Le tir avec la carabine sans plombs
dans le canon (ablanc) peut entrainer
des dommages irréparables a la
carabine a air comprimé.

ATTENTION

13 ASSISTANCE ET
REPARATIONS

Contactez votre vendeur pour une premiere
assistance ou le distributeur officiel de votre
zone.

La liste des Distributeurs Officiels Stoeger
Airguns est disponible sur le site:
“stoegerairguns.com”.

GARANTIE

Les carabines a air comprimé Stoeger
sont garanties 2 ans a partir de la date
d’achat.

Tous dommages accidentels, tous
dommages indirects consécutifs au non
respect des mises en garde décrites dans le
mode d’emploi présent et tout démontage
non autorisé ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie.

Ne sont pas couverts par la garantie:

ele mauvais usage ou les
accidentels/accidents

¢le mauvais soin et entretien

ele non respect des instructions décrites
dans le mode d’emploi

e|’'usure normale due a I'utilisation

¢la rouille et la corrosion

e|es obstructions du canon

dégats

Pour les produits Stoeger, la présente
garantie ne couvre pas les réclamations
présentées par des propriétaires successifs.




LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS DE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTA CARABINA.
Felicidades y gracias por comprar su nuevo rifle de aire comprimido STOEGER.

ESTA CARABINA NO ES UN JUGUETE. ESTA
CARABINA DEBE SER UTILIZADA POR
ADULTOS SOLAMENTE.

POR FAVOR LEA COMPLETAMENTE ESTE
MANUAL DE PROPIETARIO. SIEMPRE TRATE
SU ARMAS DE AIRE COMO USTED LO HARIA
CON UN ARMA DE FUEGO REAL.

SIGACUIDADOSAMENTELASINSTRUCCIONES
DE SEGURIDAD DEL MANUAL DE USUARIO Y
GUARDE ESTE MANUAL SEGURO PARA EL
USO FUTURO. NO VENDA SU CARABINA SIN
ESTE MANUAL DE USUARIO.

EL PROPIETARIO Y EL USUARIO DEBEN
CONOCER Y OBEDECER TODAS LAS LEYES
LOCALES SOBRE LA PROPIEDAD Y EL USO
DE ESTA ARMA.

z
o
O
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o
<

ATENCION

Manual sujeto a modificaciones sin previo aviso.




SEGURIDAD DE LAS
CARABINAS

1. NUNCA APUNTE CON LA CARABINA
A ALGO QUE NO SEA SEGURO
DISPARAR.

Nunca deje que el cafién de una carabina
de aire apunte hacia cualquier parte de
su cuerpo o hacia otra persona. Esto es
especialmente importante al cargar o
descargar la carabina de aire. Cuando esté
disparando a un objetivo, sepa qué hay
detras de él. Si no alcanza su objetivo o si
el balin lo penetra, es su responsabilidad
asegurarse de que el disparo no cause
lesiones o dafos involuntarios.

2. UNA ARMA DE AIRE PUEDE CAUSAR
LESIONES PERMANENTES O LA
MUERTE. SIEMPRE TRATAR UNA
CARABINA DE AIRE COMO UN ARMA
DE FUEGO DE FUEGO REAL Y COMO
S| ESTUVIESE CARGADA.

Nunca asuma que una
carabina de aire esta
descargada.
La anica manera de
asegurar que una
pistola de aire no
% esta cargada es abrir
= A | | cerrojo y examinar
visualmente el interior para ver si hay un
perdigén.

3. GUARDE SU ARMA DE AIRE PARA
QUE LOS NINOS NO PUEDAN TENER
ACCESO A ELLA.

Es su responsabilidad asegurarse de
que los nifos menores de la edad legal
de posesion de una carabina de aire u
otras personas no autorizadas no tengan
acceso sin supervisiéon a su arma de aire.
Para reducir el riesgo de accidentes que
involucran a nifhos, descargue su arma
de aire comprimido, ciérrela y guarde los

balines en un lugar cerrado separado.
Tenga en cuenta que los dispositivos
destinados a prevenir accidentes -por
ejemplo, bloqueos de cables, cierres de
gatillo, etc.- pueden no evitar el uso o mal
uso de su arma de aire por parte de una
persona determinada. Las cajas fuertes
pueden ser las mas apropiadas para reducir
la probabilidad de uso indebido intencional
de una pistola de aire por parte de un nifio
0 persona no autorizada.

4. NUNCA DISPARAR AL AGUA O UNA
SUPERFICIE DURA.

Disparar a la superficie
del agua o a una
roca u otra superficie
dura aumenta la
posibilidad de rebotes
o fragmentaciéon del
balin, lo que puede
provocar que el
proyectil alcance un objetivo no deseado o
periférico.

5. CONOZCA LAS CARACTERISTICAS
DE SEGURIDAD DE LA CARABINA
QUE ESTA UTILIZANDO, PERO
RECUERDE: LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE
SEGURIDAD NO SON SUSTITUTOS
DE LOS PROCEDIMIENTOS DE
MANIPULACION SEGUROS.

Mantenga su arma de aire en «seguro»
hasta que esté listo para disparar,
pero nunca confie Unicamente en un
dispositivo de seguridad para evitar un
accidente. Es imperativo que conozca y
use las caracteristicas de seguridad de
la carabina de aire que estd manejando,
pero los accidentes se pueden prevenir
mejor siguiendo los procedimientos de
manejo seguros descritos en estas reglas

de seguridad y en cualquier otra parte del
manual del producto.

Para familiarizarse aun mas con el uso
adecuado de las armas de aire, tome
un curso de seguridad de armas de aire
impartido por un experto en el uso de armas
de aire y procedimientos de seguridad.

6. MANTENGA CORRECTAMENTE SU
CARABINA DE AIRE.

Almacene y transporte su carabina de tal
manera que no se acumule suciedad o
pelusa en las piezas
fundamentales. Lim-

pie y lubrique su ca-
rabina, siguiendo las
instrucciones propor-
cionadas en el manual '
del usuario, después

de cada uso para evi-
tar la corrosién, dafos
en el cafdén o acumulacion de impurezas.
Siempre revise el cafién antes de cargarlo
para asegurarse de que esté limpio y libre
de obstrucciones. Disparar contra una
obstrucciéon puede causar una acumula-
cién peligrosa de presion y puede lesio-
narle a usted o a otras personas cerca-
nas. Si escucha un ruido inusual al disparar,
deje de disparar inmediatamente, active el
seguro manual y descargue la carabina.

Asegurese de que el cafnon esté libre de
cualquier obstruccion.

7. UTILICE BALINES ADECUADOS.

Asegurese de que cada balin que use sea
del calibre adecuado para el arma de aire.
El calibre de la carabina esta claramente
marcado en el cafoén. El uso de balines
de baja calidad puede afectar la precision
u obstruir el cafdn por acumulacién de
balines en su interior.




1 PARTES DE LA CARABINA ENSAMBLAJE DEL RAIL PICATINNY

lzquierda (L) Derecha (R)

A Carrillera G Cantonera M Seguro

B Accion H Espaciador N Picatinny rail

C Maneta | Culata O Tubo de aire

D Cerrojo J Pistol Grip P Valvula

E Alza K Guarda Q Manoémetro

F Punto de mira L Gatillo Deslizar hacia abajo (3 pes)




REMPLAZAR LA CARRILLERA

Baja

" i

Alta (Monte Carlo)

SUSTITUIR EL PISTOL GRIP

Pistol grip estandar

XL pistol grip

:




2 MANEJO DE SEGURIDAD

Su carabina tiene un botén de seguridad
manual (M). Deslizandose a través del gatillo
en la parte delantera del guardamonte (K):

¢ SEGURO = el botdn esté en el lado derecho

¢ FUEGO = el botén esta afuera en el lado
izquierdo mostrando “ROJO”

3 AJUSTE DEL GATILLO

Su carabina tiene un gatillo ajustable en
longitud. Abra el tornillo (S) y ajuste la longitud
deslizando el gatillo. Apretar el tornillo.

4 LLENANDO DE LA CARABINA
CON UNA BOMBA DE MANO

* Asegurese de que el rifle de aire esté
descargado.

¢ Lea todas las instrucciones de la bomba
de mano para estar familiarizado con esta
operacion.

¢ Coloque el rifle de aire <EN SEGURO» - no
se muestra en rojo -

* Apunte el rifle de aire en una DIRECCION
SEGURA.

e Enchufe el adaptador de llenado en la
valvula de admision.

eBombear hasta que la aguja del
manoémetro (Q) llega al extremo derecho
del rango verde.

¢ Desconecte el adaptador de llenado

5 LLENANDO EL RIFLE DE AIRE
CON UNA BOMBONA DEBUCEO

* Asegurese de que el rifle de aire esté
descargado.

¢ Coloque el rifle de aire “EN SEGURO” - no
se muestra en rojo -

e Apunte el rifle de aire en una DIRECCION
SEGURA.

e Enchufe el adaptador de llenado en la
valvula de admision.

¢ Abra lentamente la valvula de la bombona
y comience a llenar el rifle de aire
LENTAMENTE. Un llenando demasiado
rapido causard la acumulacién de calor
que puede afectar la precision de la
presién de llenado.

* Mire el manémetro (Q) hasta que la aguja
llega al extremo derecho verde.

eNO LLENE el tanque a mas de20MPa -
200 bar.

® Apague la valvula de su equipo de buceo
cuando se alcanza la presion razonable.

*PURGUE Ila manguera de llenado
COMPLETAMENTE para evitar posibles
lesiones.

¢ Desconecte el adaptador de llenado.

6 LLENANDO DEL CON UN
COMPRESOR

¢ Siga el mismo procedimiento que para la
bombona de buceo.

7 VACIADO DEL RIFLE DE AIRE

Su rifle de aire XM1, como la mayoria de
rifles de aire de PCP, se almacena mejor
con algo de presién en tubo.

Esto mantiene las juntas en el rifle de aire
forzadas contra la superficie de sellado y
guarda algo de aire para el siguiente llenado
0 uso.

En el caso de que desee o necesite vaciar el
rifle de aire sigue los siguientes pasos:

eMantenga el rifle en una DIRECCION
SEGURA.

eRetire todo el aire disparando
repetidamente con el cafién apuntado
en una DIRECCION SEGURA hasta el
mandémetro (Q) muestra que no hay
presion y el aire no se puede escuchar
cuando se dispara el tiro.

¢ Ponga el rifle en “SEGURO”

8 CARGA DE BALINES
A. Carga de un solo disparo
¢ Tire de la maneta del cerrojo hacia atras

para abrirla hasta que se oiga un clic.

e Con el cerrojo abierto, inserte la base de
carga por la parte izquierda. La hendidura
debe de coincidir con el cafén. Luego
coloque un balin en el puerto de carga.

Empuje el cerrojo hacia adelante y cierre.
No cargar mas de un balin al mismo
tiempo para un disparo Unico.

B. CARGADOR MULTI-SHOT

- Para el calibre 4,5mm /.177
cargador de 9 balines.

- Para el calibre 5,5mm / .22
cargador de 7 balines.

e Cargue un balin, primero la copa, en el
puerto de carga.




¢ Gire la placa transparente hacia la derecha
para cargar otro balin, la del balin copa
primero, hasta que él se siente el rebote
de la placa, lo que significa que se carga
el ultimo balin. Gire el plato de vuelta y
ahora el cargador ya esta listo.

¢ Con el perno abierto, inserte un cargador
MULTI-SHOT de izquierda a derecha
de la accién. La lenglieta del cargador
coincidird con la ranura de la accién de
la carabina.

9 DISPARAR

® Asegurese de usar proteccion para los
ojos.

e Apunte el rifle de aire en una DIRECCION
SEGURA.

e Cargue y cierre el cerrojo.

¢ Apunta a un objetivo seguro.

¢ Desactive el seguro (MOSTRANDO ROJO
en el lado izquierdo).

* Quite el cargador para recargar e iniciar
una nueva secuencia de disparos.

NOTA: si se siente resistencia o atasco
cuando acerrojamos, empuje la maneta con
un poco mas de fuerza.

Se recomienda disparar inmediatamente
después de acerrojar porque en caso de
que vuelva a cargar puede introducir dos
balines en el canén.

10 APUNTANDO

Su carabina esta equipada con un alza
ajustable tanto en altura (1) (arriba-abajo)
como en deriva (izquierda-derecha) (2).

¢ | os ajustes de elevacion estan marcados
en la rueda de elevacion y controlado por
el giro de tornillo de elevacién (1).

¢ Gire hacia la derecha para hacer que la
carabina dispare mas bajo.

¢ Gire hacia la izquierda para hacer que
dispare mas arriba.

e | os ajustes en deriva, izquierda o derecha,
estan marcadas en la rueda movil lateral
(2).

¢ Gire hacia la derecha para hacer que
dispare hacia la el derecha.

¢ Gire hacia la izquierda para hacer que
dispare a la izquierda.

La escala y los nimeros son solo como

referencia, y no representan una distancia

especifica al objetivo.

NOTA: en caso de montaje de un visor,

quitar el alza.

11 MANTENIMIENTO

El cuidado de la carabina requiere muy
poca limpieza y mantenimiento.

Piezas mecanicas:

El cafén debe limpiarse antes del
almacenamiento o al menos después de
500 disparos con una varilla de limpieza.
(Evitar los cepillos de laton para la
preservacion del roce). Puede aplicar
una gota de aceite de armas en el cafoén.
Cada 1000 disparos, aplicar una gota
de lubricante en el cerrojo. Las partes
pavonadas como el caidn etc... deben de
estar protegidas de la oxidacion. Mantener
la proteccién limpiando estas piezas
con un trapo ligeramente engrasado con
aceite. Todas las partes mecanicas visibles,
accion, gatillo, seguro deben de ser
ligeramente aceitadas segun sea necesario

para mantener una funcién adecuada.
Cuidado de componentes sintéticos vy
culata: la culata sintética y funda sintética
del cafdn no requiere mantenimiento,
excepto limpieza y secado con un pafo
suave o una toalla.

12 ALMACENAMIENTO

* No deje el rifle en la posicién amartillada.

edescargue su arma disparando en una
direccion segura y siempre respetar
estrictamente todas reglas de seguridad.

* No deje el rifle en ambientes humedos.

*No intente desmontar su carabina
llevela a un establecimiento
autorizado.

* No modifique su arma, manipulando
de una manera diferente como se
describe en este manual, ya que
esto podria hacer su arma insegura
y anulara la garantia.

¢ Cualquier modificacion puede hacer
que el arma no sea segura para su
uso, y puede causar graves lesiones
o la muerte.

* No dispare la arma sin el perdigén
en la camara (fuego seco), esto
podria dahar su arma de manera
permanente.

ATTENTION

13 SERVICIO Y REPARACIONES
Péngase en contacto con su vendedor
para obtener asistencia o conel distribuidor
oficial en su pais.

La lista de Distribuidores Oficiales de
productos Stoeger estan disponibles en:
“stoegerairguns.com”.

GARANTIA

Todas las armas de aire de Stoeger estan
cubiertas por 2 afos de Garantia, valida
desde la fecha de compra.

Dafos accidentales, dafios consecuencia
de no respetar los consejos del manual de
usuario, el desmontaje no autorizado estan
excluidos de la garantia.
Lo que no estéa cubierto:

*Mal uso o accidente

eFalta de cuidado y mantenimiento

*El incumplimiento de las instrucciones del
manual de usuario

*Uso y desgaste

*Oxido o corrosion

*Obstruccion en el caidn







XVI1S4 SUPPRESSOR

— PROADAPTIVE
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Included accessories:
- 2nd high cheekpiece

- 2nd XL grip ‘
- Picatinny rails

-1 magazine

- Adaptator

- Seals
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